
From: Chambers - Hatcher VP <Chambers.Hatcher.VP@fwc.gov.au>  
Sent: Wednesday, 1 September 2021 2:32 PM 
To: skemppi@actu.org.au; smaxwell@cfmeu.org; Vivienne Wiles <vwiles@cfmeumd.org>; 
yolla@etuaustralia.org.au; Keely Tobin <keely.tobin@amwu.org.au>; 
stephen.crawford@nat.awu.net.au; Angas Oehme <federal@sawa.amieu.asn.au>; 
Erin.Keogh@unitedworkers.org.au; matthew.chesher@meaa.org; Julian.Arndt@ablawyers.com.au; 
Ruchi Bhatt <ruchi.bhatt@aigroup.com.au>; rebecca@masterbuilders.com.au; 
michael.serong@nortonrosefulbright.com; Melissa Adler (m.adler@hia.com.au) 
<m.adler@hia.com.au>; angelo@sda.org.au; zach.duncalfe@nat.awu.net.au; 
Hannah.Miflin@unitedworkers.org.au; Stephen Smith <Stephen.Smith@aigroup.com.au>; 
dhodges@vacc.com.au; mcondello@claytonutz.com; Hamish Harrington 
<Hamish.Harrington@aigroup.com.au>; stuart.andrews@aheia.edu.au 
Subject: RE: AM2021/54 - Casual terms award review 2021  

OFFICIAL 

Dear parties,  

I refer to the above matter and the hearing listed for 6 and 7 September 2021 (Groups 1-3). 

Please see attached a program for the hearing.  

Kind Regards, 

Eirinn Hayes 
Associate to Vice President Hatcher 

Fair Work Commission  
Tel: (02) 9308 1812 
Fax: (02) 9380 6990  
chambers.hatcher.vp@fwc.gov.au  

Level 10 Tower Terrace 
80 William Street  
East Sydney NSW 2011 
www.fwc.gov.au 
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AM2021/54 – Casual terms award review 2021 
HEARING PROGRAM – GROUPS 1-3 

6 and 7 September 2021 

Date Awards 

Monday 6 September 2021 – Group 1 awards 

9.00am (AEST) Broadcasting, Recorded Entertainment and 
Cinemas Award 2020  

- Clause 11.6

10.00am – 1.00pm (AEST) Common issue: casual conversion provisions 

Group 1:  

Building and Construction General On-site 
Award 2020 

- Clause 12.1
- Clause 13

Electrical, Electronic and Communications 
Contracting Award 2020  

- Clause 11.5

Food, Beverage and Tobacco Manufacturing 
Award 2020  

- Clause 10.8
- Clause 10.9

Joinery and Building Trades Award 2020 
- Clause 12

Mobile Crane Hiring Award 2020 
- Clause 9.7

Plumbing and Fire Sprinklers Award 2020 
- Clause 12.4

Group 2: 

Cement, Lime and Quarrying Award 2020 
- Clause 11.5

Concrete Products Award 2020 
- Clause 11.5

Graphic Arts, Printing and Publishing Award 
2020 

- Clause 11.6



 
Textile, Clothing, Footwear and Associated 
Industries Award 2020  

- Clause 11.12 (except opening 
paragraph) 

 
Vehicle Repair, Services and Retail Award 
2020  

- Clause 11.6 
 
Group 3:  
 
Sugar Industry Award 2020  

- Clause 10.6 
 
 

2.00pm – 4.00pm (AEST) Meat Industry Award 2020 
- Clause 11 
- Clause 8.3 
- Clause 8.4 
- Clause 12.1 
- Clause 12.4 
- Clause 12.12 

 
Tuesday 7 September 2021 – Group 2 awards  
 
9.00am (AEST)  

 
Alpine Resorts Award 2020 

- Clause 20.3 
 
Cleaning Services Award 2020  

- Clause 11.2 
 

Not before 9.30am (AEST) 
 

Horse and Greyhound Training Award 2020 
- Clause 10.7 

 
Not before 10.00am (AEST) 
 

Textile, Clothing, Footwear and Associated 
Industries Award 2020  

- Clause 11.1  
- Clause 11.12 (opening paragraph) 

 
Group 3 awards  

 
Not before 10.30am (AEST) 

 
Higher Education Industry – Academic Staff – 
Award 2020  

-  Provisional view at [41] of the 18 
August 2021 statement ([2021] FWCFB 
5123)  

 
Labour Market Assistance Industry Award 
2020 
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